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*Indicates New Rate 
+Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  April 27, 2018    EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2018 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Senior Director Missouri Operations 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 

Pilot Grove, Missouri 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE 

GENERAL 
 
Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this tariff are for one month and entitle the subscriber 
to an access line and messages to all stations within the calling scope of the exchanges as listed on Sheet 
3. 
 
Rates: 
 

  Touch Button Access Line: 
 

    Business One Party    $23.00   
 

    Residence One Party    $18.00   
 

    Trunk        $27.30   
 
Non‐Payment: 
 
Payments  not  received  by  the  due  date  will  be  considered  delinquent  and  will  be  referred  to  the 
Company’s  credit  department  for  collection.  The  Credit  Department  will  receive  daily  updates  of 
payments received on past due accounts. 
 
For payments not received by the due date, we reserve the right to apply a late payment charge equal 
to 1.5% (or the highest rate permitted under applicable law whichever is less) of the unpaid balance for 
each month that there remains an unpaid balance. The  late payment charge shall be due and payable 
upon notice to the customer. * 
 
When any municipality  imposes upon the Company any  license, occupation, or other similar charge or 
tax applicable  to  service by  the Company  to  the customer, or  imposes a charge or  tax based upon a 
percentage  of  gross  receipts,  net  receipts,  or  other  revenues  from  sale  of  telephone  service  by  the 
Company, the charges for  local service to customers within such municipality shall be  increased by an 
amount equal to each such customer’s proportionate part of any such charge or tax, and such amount 
shall be shown separately on the customer’s bill. 
 
See Missouri School Discount Program, Section 1, 2nd Revised Sheet 2 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet 2 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 1 
9th Revised Sheet 1 
Canceling 8th Revised Sheet 1 
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+Indicates Change 
 
ISSUED:  April 27, 2018    EFFECTIVE:  June 1, 2018 

BY:  Todd Wessing, Senior Director Missouri Operations 
215 Roe Street 
P O Box 38 
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GENERAL REGULATIONS 

9.  Discontinuance of Service – Residence Service (Continued) 
 
G.    Held for future use. +  
 
H.  Notwithstanding  any  other  provision  of  this  section,  the  Company  shall  postpone 

discontinuance  for  at  least  twenty‐one  (21)  days  if  service  is necessary  to  obtain  emergency 
medical assistance for a person who is a member of the household where the telephone service 
is provided and where such person  is under  the care of a physician.   Any person who alleges 
such  emergency,  if  requested,  shall  provide  the  Company with  reasonable  evidence  of  such 
necessity. 

 
I.  Upon  the  customer’s  request,  the  Company  shall  restore  service  consistent  with  all  other 

provisions of this section when the cause of discontinuance has been eliminated. 
 
J.  Payment by personal check may be refused if the customer, within the last twelve (12) months, 

has  tendered payment  in  this manner  and  the  check has been dishonored, except when  the 
dishonor is due to bank error. 

 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 2 
1st Revised Sheet 7.2 
Canceling Original Sheet 
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GENERAL SERVICES 

CLASS SERVICE (continued) 
 
C.  Non‐chargeable CLASS Features (continued) 
   

By  default  the  calling  number/name will  not  be  transmitted  from  a  line  equipped with  this 
capability.  The subscriber can enable name and number delivery by dialing the access code *82 
from a Touch Tone phone (1182 rotary dial). 

 
D.   Rates 
   
  Business or Residential 

Monthly Rate 
  Installation or 

Move Charge 
Calling Number Delivery, per line  $  3.95    $  2.00 
Automatic Callback, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Automatic Recall, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Calling Number/Name Delivery, per line  $  3.95     $  2.00 
Caller Number Delivery on Call Waiting  $  1.95    $  2.00 
Selective Distinctive Alert, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Acceptance, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Forwarding, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Selective Call Rejection, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
Unidentified Call Rejection, per line  $  3.50    $  2.00 
         
Multiple feature discount: 
 
When the customer buys the first CLASS Feature at full tariffed rates, additional features are discounted 
50 percent.    The most expensive  feature  is always  considered  the  first  feature.   Calling Number and 
Calling Name Delivery are excluded from being eligible for this discount. 
 
            Per Occurrence 
Customer Originated Trace, Per Activation         $  3.50 + 
 
 
 

No supplement to this 
tariff will be issued except 
for the purpose of 
canceling this tariff. 

Section 4 
3rd Revised Sheet 7.8 
Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet 7.8 




